9.17 Competitive bidding threshold amount. 

(A) The amount for purposes of a provision of the Revised Code that references this section shall be as 
follows: (1) Beginning on the effective date of this section (Oct. 3, 2023) through calendar year 2024, seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000); (2) For each calendar year thereafter, the amount for the previous calendar 
year increased by three percent as determined and published by the director of commerce. 

• If an expenditure in the Service Department exceeds the 9.17 threshold (75k in 2024, 77,250 in